




June 2, 1992

Steven J. Carnevale

Principal Deputy County Counsel

Public Services Division

County of Los Angeles

Office of the County Counsel

648 Hall of Administration

500 West Temple Street

Los Angeles, CA  90012






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File No. A-92-281

Dear Mr. Carnevale:


You are requesting advice on behalf of Los Angeles Supervisor Kenneth Hahn regarding certain provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act"). 

QUESTIONS


1)  Under Section 89513(f)(2), may Supervisor Hahn use campaign funds to pay for expenses for his retirement party?


2)  If a sponsor underwrites all or a portion of the expenses for the retirement party, is it considered a contribution?


3)  If an individual purchases a ticket to attend the retirement party, is the price of the ticket considered a contribution?

CONCLUSIONS


1)  Pursuant to Section 89513(f)(2), Supervisor Hahn may use his campaign funds to pay for expenses for his retirement party.  Campaign funds used for the retirement party are considered directly related to a political purpose.


2)  Any sponsor who underwrites all or a portion of the expenses for the retirement party is making a contribution.


3)  An individual who purchases a ticket to attend the retirement party is also making a contribution.

FACTS


Supervisor Kenneth Hahn is retiring from the Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors and a retirement party is being planned in his honor.  He would like to use a portion of his campaign funds to defray the costs of the event.  Additional costs may be underwritten by individual sponsors and/or covered by an admission charge for the event.

ANALYSIS

Question 1


Section 89512.5(b) provides that:

...any expenditure by a committee that confers a substantial personal benefit on any individual or individuals with authority to approve the expenditure of campaign funds held by the committee, shall be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose of the committee.


Section 89513 provides a list of specific activities for which campaign funds may be used.  Section 89513(f)(2) specifically allows the use of campaign funds for:

...an election victory celebration or similar campaign event, or gifts with a total cumulative value of less than two hundred fifty dollars ($250) in a single year made to an individual employee, a committee worker, or an employee of the elected officer's agency, are considered to be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  


Campaign funds used for an election victory celebration or similar campaign event are statutorily deemed to be directly related to a political, legislative or governmental purpose.  Since a retirement party, such as the one being planned for Supervisor Hahn, would be considered a "similar campaign event," campaign funds may be used.  Additionally, since the retirement party is considered a "similar campaign event," the $250 cumulative gift threshold in a single year does not apply.

Question 2


A sponsor who underwrites all or a portion of the costs is making a contribution to Supervisor Hahn.  The event is intended to honor Supervisor Hahn and to thank persons who assisted him in the performance of his official duties.  Therefore, payments received for the event would not be received by the supervisor for personal purposes unrelated to his status as an officeholder.  (Regulation 18215.)  Since the event is considered directly related to a political purpose, any sponsor who underwrites costs is deemed to be making a contribution.

Question 3


Since the retirement party is being given for a political purpose, an individual who purchases a ticket to attend the event is making a contribution.


I trust this answers your questions.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Jill Stecher







Counsel, Legal Division
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